

**19.09.2022: xəbər**

**Letter of Thanks to Khazar University**

**"Build your future!" Youth Support Project**

**To Professor Hamlet Isakhanli,**

**Chairman of Khazar University's Board of Directors, and Trustees**

Dear Hamlet Isakhanli,

I congratulate you on the start of the new 2022-2023 academic year on behalf of the

"Build your future!" Youth Support Project.

I would like to note with satisfaction that the 2021-2022 academic year of our project has been successfully completed. 156 young participating in the project from Baku and five regions (Aghdash, Hajigabul, Kurdamir, Ujar, Yevlakh) have become students. 16 of these young people chose Khazar University. I am attaching the list of Project graduates admitted to Khazar University to this letter. It is with great pleasure that I bring you another good news. Among the current admission results of our project, Ehsani Masuma, who scored the highest - 662.1 points, also chose Khazar University. Masuma is a hard-working, responsible, self-motivated young with a great passion for education. As a project participant, Masuma worked enthusiastically and diligently in classes, participated in all events and activities of the project. I am sure that as a student, Masuma will be distinguished by her perseverance and hard work and will succeed in her chosen field of computer science.

I would like to note that classes have already started in the current 2022-2023 academic year of our project, and we will start the activities of our project very soon. As you may remember, the first event of our project last year was held at Khazar University. At our event dedicated to the values of science and responsibility held on December 19, 2021, you also spoke as a speaker, shared your experience with young people, and gave valuable advice. We hope that we will organize one of our events at Khazar University for the participants of the new, 9th year of our Project, introduce young people to the university, and motivate them to achieve their goals.

We express our gratitude in advance for your support and wish you and all staff and faculty members of Khazar University new achievements in the new academic year.

**Bahruz Hidayatzade**

**Co-founder of "Build your future!" Youth Support Project**

**Director of "Build Your Future" LLC**

*September 16, 2022*

\*\*\*

**To Bahruz Hidayatzade**

**Co-founder of "Build your future!" Youth Support Project**

**Director of "Build Your Future" LLC**

Dear Mr. Bahruz,

Congratulations on the next success of the project "Build your future!"!

I congratulate you and our successful students!

Sincerely,

**Hamlet Isaxanli**

*September 17, 2022*

**"Xəzər"ə təşəkkür məktubu**

**"Gələcəyini qur!" Gəncliyə Dəstək Layihəsi Build Your Future MMC**

**Xəzər Universitetinin təsisçisi,**

**Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri**

**Professor Hamlet İsaxanlıya**

Hörmətli Hamlet müəllim,

Sizi "Gələcəyini Qur!" Gəncliyə Dəstək Layihəsi adından salamlayır, yeni 2022-2023-cü tədris ilinin başlanması münasibətilə təbrik edirəm.

Məmnuniyyətlə qeyd etmək istəyirəm ki, layihəmizin 2021-2022-ci tədris ili uğurla tamamlanmışdır. Layihədə Bakı və beş regiondan (Ağdaş, Hacıqabul, Kürdəmir, Ucar, Yevlax) iştirak edən 156 gənc tələbə adını qazanmışdır. Bu gənclərdən 16 nəfəri Xəzər Universitetini seçmişdir. Xəzər Universitetinə qəbul olmuş Layihə məzunlarının siyahısını bu məktuba əlavə edirəm.

Böyük sevinclə Sizə daha xoş bir xəbəri çatdırıram. Layihəmizin cari qəbul nəticələri arasında ən yüksək – 662.1 bal toplamış Ehsani Məsumə də Xəzər Universitetini seçmişdir. Məsumə çalışqan, məsuliyyətli, öz üzərində işləyən və təhsilə çox böyük həvəsi olan gənkdir. Layihə iştirakçısı kimi Məsumə dərslərdə

həvəs və əzmlə çalışırdı, Layihənin bütün tədbir və fəaliyyətlərində iştirak edirdi. Əminəm ki, tələbə kimi də Məsumə əzmkarlıq və çalışqanlığı ilə seçiləcək, seçdiyi kömpüter elmləri sahəsində uğur qazanacaqdır.

Qeyd etmək istərdim ki, Layihəmizin cari 2022-2023-cü tədris ilində dərslər artıq başladı, çox yaxın zamanda Layihəmizin tədbirlərinə də start verəcəyik.

Xatırlayacağınız kimi, Layihəmizin keçən ilinin ilk tədbiri məhz Xəzər Universitetində baş tutmuşdu. 19 dekabr 2021-ci il tarixində keçirilmiş, elm və məsuliyyət dəyərlərinə həsr olunmuş tədbirimizdə Siz də spiker kimi çıxış etmişdiniz, gənclərlə öz təcrübənizi paylaşmış, dəyərli məsləhətlərinizi vermişdiniz. Ümid edirik ki, Layihəmizin yeni, sayca 9-cu ilinin iştirakçıları olan abituriyentlər üçün tədbirlərimizdən birini Xəzər Universitetində təşkil edərək, gəncləri universitetlə tanış etməklə yanaşı, onlara məqsədlərinə çatmaq üçün motivasiya verəcəyik.

Dəstəyinizə görə əvvəlcədən minnətdarlığımızı bildiririk və yeni tədris ilində Sizə və Xəzər Universitetinin bütün əməkdaş və müəllimlərinə yeni nailiyyətlər arzu edirik.

**Bəhruz Hidayətzadə**

**“Gələcəyini Qur!” GDL-nin həmtəsisçisi**

**“Build Your Future” MMC-nin direktoru**

*16 sentyabr 2022-ci il*

\*\*\*

**“Gələcəyini Qur!” GDL-nin həmtəsisçisi**

**“Build Your Future” MMC-nin direktoru**

**Bəhruz Hidayətzadəyə**

Hörmətli Bəhruz müəllim,

“Gələcəyini qur!” layihəsinin növbəti uğurları mübarək olsun!

Sizi və uğur qazanan tələbələrimizi təbrik edirəm!

**Hörmətlə,**

**Hamlet İsaxanlı**

*17 sentyabr 2022-ci il*